## December 3, 2024

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Jean Heiden, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark, Heiden, Muhlbauer, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meetings were read and approved.

The Board approved the change of wage for Jeremy McKinney, Maintenance Employee I, and Nolan Schmidt, Maintenance Employee I,

Engineer's Office.

The Board approved the hiring of Brent Meadows, Chief Deputy, and Jordan Hanson, Deputy, Sheriff's Office.

A motion was made by Muhlbauer, seconded Dozark to approve the following resolution:

Crawford County Resolution No. <u>2024-36</u> Approving the use of Crawford County UEI # to the Secondary Roads Department

WHEREAS Secondary Roads Department is requesting to use the Crawford County UEI # YMVKHB1AL1C6. This allows the Secondary Roads Department to file any FEMA related documents with the Department of Homeland Security.

WHEREAS The Crawford County Board of Supervisors approves the use of UEI # YMVKHB1AL1C6 and assumes all risk involved.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CRAWFORD COUNTY that this County does approve the use of UEI # YMVKHB1AL1C6 and assumes all risk involved for the Secondary Roads Department.

Voting Aye: Schultz, Dozark, Heiden, Muhlbauer and Rosburg. Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Rosburg to approve the Base Stabilization/Seal Coat Project No FM-C024(134)—55-24.

- M Ave. extending from the intersection with Ridge Rd. East to a point 50' East of the intersection with Yellow Smoke Rd. and Yellow

Smoke Rd. Extending from the intersection with M Ave. South to the entrance to Yellow Smoke Park.

Motion was passed unanimously.

Qualify Roger Rasmussen as Sheriff for Interim, unexpired term per Iowa Code 69.14A(2)(b)(3).

Qualify Elected Officials, Terri Martens - County Auditor, Jean Heiden - Board of Supervisor, and Ty Rosburg - Board of Supervisor,

from General Election per Iowa Code Chapter 63.

The Board had a discussion about the Land Use Agreement with Friends of Yellow Smoke.

A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Rosburg to approve the liquor license for The New Country Pumpkin Inc.

Motion was passed unanimously.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 10:24 o'clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

**County Auditor** 

Chair